
Original Agreement No. or PO No. ( A-11891 ) 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN Versaworks Inc. AND 
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 

FOR 
Professional Information Technology Services 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement”), dated November 1, 2010 between the 
County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Versaworks Inc. (Contractor), is hereby entered 
into agree to amend their Agreement (No. A-11891) on the following terms and conditions: 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for existing 
services to continue and to add additional services requested by County. 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement because of 
the term extension and the increase in the amount payable for services rendered. 
 
WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 1. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Exhibit A to the Agreement is replaced with Amendment-2 to Exhibit A, attached to this Amendment. All references 

in the Agreement to Exhibit A shall be construed to refer to Amendment No. 1 to Exhibit A. 
 

2. Section 2. “PAYMENTS BY NMC” shall be amended by removing, “The total amount payable by NMC to 
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $832,000.” and replacing it with “The total 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. A-11891 shall not exceed the total sum of 
$5,078,650 for the full term of the Agreement and $1,845,750 for fiscal year 2012-2013. 

 
3. Section 3. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term of this Agreement is from 

November 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement” and replacing it with 
“The term of this Agreement is from November 1, 2010 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this 
Agreement.” 

 
4. New Section: 1.1. Section 1.1 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“1.1 Time of Work.  CONTRACTOR shall provide such services as CONTRACTOR deems necessary and 
reasonable to complete the specific services described in Exhibit A but is not required to perform services at any 
particular time.  NMC shall not have first right to CONTRACTOR’s time.” 

 
5. New Section: 1.2. Section 1.2 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“1.2. Method of Performing Services.  CONTRACTOR will determine the method, details, and means of 
performing the services described in Exhibit A by CONTRACTOR or any of CONTRACTOR’s employees.  NMC 
shall have no right to, and shall not, control the manner or determine the method of accomplishing 
CONTRACTOR’S services.” 

 
6. New Section: 5.4. Section 5.4 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“5.4 Performance Requirements.  The services must be performed in full compliance at all times with the 
requirements of this Agreement and to the satisfaction of NMC.” 

 
7. New Section: 5.5. Section 5.5 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“5.5 Violation of Performance Requirements.  NMC will be obligated to pay CONTRACTOR only for 
services actually performed.  If CONTRACTOR fails to perform any services in accordance with this Agreement, 
CONTRACTOR shall, if practicable, re-perform the services at no cost to NMC, or if the services cannot 
practicably be re-performed, then NMC shall be entitled to deduct from CONTRACTOR’S invoice an amount equal 
to the equitable difference in value to NMC between the required services and the services actually performed by 



Contractor.  NMC's remedies set forth in this Section 5.5 shall be in addition to any other remedies available to 
NMC pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise available pursuant to applicable law or in equity.  At any time that 
CONTRACTOR does not or is unable to perform the services in full compliance, NMC shall have the right to 
provide any services with its own employees or by the engagement of another vendor regardless of whether NMC 
elects to terminate this Agreement.  If NMC deems it necessary to provide services by use of its employees or 
another vendor, CONTRACTOR shall reimburse NMC's actual expenses for providing such services if 
CONTRACTOR was required to provide the services under the terms of the Agreement.” 

 
8. New Section: 5.6. Section 5.6 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“5.6  Contractor Staff Approval.  NMC shall have the right to disapprove of any member of 
CONTRACTOR’S staff assigned to perform services under this Agreement.” 

 
9. New Section: 13.1. Section 13.1 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“13.2 Employment Related Claims.  CONTRACTOR agrees that it shall be solely responsible for the direction, 
supervision, counseling and discipline of its employees, including the conducting of informal and formal 
performance evaluations.  CONTRACTOR agrees to be solely responsible for all matters relating to compensation 
of its employees, subcontractors, agents, partners or consultants including but not limited to compliance with federal 
and state and local wage and hours laws, laws governing workers' compensation, Social Security, lay-off or 
termination compensation, withholding and payment of any and all federal, state and local personal income taxes, 
disability/death insurance, unemployment, and any other taxes for such persons, including any related employer 
assessment or contributions required by law, and all other regulations governing such matters, and the payment of all 
salary, vacation and other employee benefits.  At CONTRACTOR’S expense as described herein, Contractor agrees 
to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless NMC, its officers, agents, employees, members, subsidiaries, parent, 
affiliates, and successors in interest from and against any claim, demand, action, proceeding, threatened or actual, 
judgment, liability, loss, damage, cost, or expense, including, without limitation, attorneys' fees as provided herein 
arising out of CONTRACTOR’s or NMC's alleged failure to pay, when due, all such compensation, premiums, taxes 
and obligations and including any claim of whatever nature brought by any employee of CONTRACTOR of 
applicant for employment, arising out of the hiring, or failure to hire the employee/applicant, or arising out of any 
aspect of his/her employment by CONTRACTOR and the termination thereof (collectively referred to for purposes 
of this Section as "Employment Claim(s)").  Contractor shall pay to NMC any expenses or charges relating to or 
arising from any such Employment Claim(s) as they are incurred by NMC.” 

 
10. New Section: 13.2. Section 13.2 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“13.3 Common-Law Employees.  The foregoing shall apply to CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR’s employees 
and agents even if CONTRACTOR or any of CONTRACTOR’s employees or agents is subsequently reclassified by 
any court or governmental agency as a common-law employee for periods during which services were performed 
under this Agreement.” 

 
11. Section 15.7 to the Agreement is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

 “15.7 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations of NMC and 
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or delegable, shall be binding upon and inure to the 
benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and heirs.  Any purported assignment or 
delegation not consented to by NMC shall be void at NMC’s option and shall constitute a material breach of this 
Agreement.” 

 
12. New Section: 15.17. Section 15.17 is hereby added to the Agreement to read in its entirety as follows: 
 

“15.17 Authority.  CONTRACTOR has the full power, capacity and authority to enter into and perform this 
Agreement and to make the grant of rights contained herein, and CONTRACTOR’S performance of this Agreement 
does not violate or conflict with any agreement to which CONTRACTOR is a party; Contractor further represents 
that there is no pending or threatened litigation that would have a material adverse impact on its performance under 
this Agreement.” 

 
13. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided herein, 

all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment No. 1 are unchanged and 
unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement. 

 
14. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No. A-11891). 



 
15. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this 
document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein. 
 
 
CONTRACTOR 
      
 
Signature 1_________________________________  Dated ____________________ 
 
Printed Name ______________________________  Title ______________________ 
 
Signature 2_________________________________  Dated ____________________ 
 
Printed Name ______________________________  Title ______________________ 
 
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full 
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If 
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner 
who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual 
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement. 
 
 
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER 
 
 
Signature _________________________________  Dated ____________________ 
   Purchasing Manager 
 
Signature _________________________________  Dated ____________________ 
   NMC – CEO 
 
Approved as to Legality and Legal Form: 
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel 

              

By _________________________      

       Stacy Saetta, Deputy 
       Attorneys for County and NMC     Dated:  ___________________, 2012 


































































































































	Versaworks AMENDMENT #2 REVISED.pdf
	BETWEEN Versaworks Inc. AND
	THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
	NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER



